compared to a net loss of $(601,409) or $(.03) per share for the six months ended June 30, 2006. The improvement in
net loss of $280,696 is principally attributable to an increase in gross profit of $583,494 and a decrease in operating
costs and expenses of $225,102, which were offset in part by an increase in net interest expense of $43,098, a
decreases in other income of $491,497, and state income taxes of $6,695

Stock-Based Compensation

In the following table, we present adjustments and pro forma amounts to reflect the impact that the adoption of SFAS
123R related to employee stock options had on our financial statements including net loss for the six months ended
June 30, 2007 and 2006. Such expenses are allocated in the same manner as employee salary expense. We believe that
these non-generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) financial measures provide investors useful information
to facilitate the comparison of current performance to prior performance. These non-GAAP measures should not be
considered in isolation or as a substitute for performance measures in accordance with GAAP.

Six Months Ended June 30,
2007 2007 2007 2006 2006 2006

As Reported Adjustments Pro Forma As Reported Adjustments Pro Forma

Sales $ 3,944,669 $ - $ 3,944,669 $ 2,964,002 $ - $ 2,964,002
Cost of services 2,751,949 (14,488) 2,737,461 2,354,776 (16,596) 2,338,180
Gross profit 1,192,720 14,488 1,207,208 609,226 16,596 625,822
General and
administrative 392,479 (4,251) 388,228 522,422 (7,022) 515,400
Defined benefit pension
plan 189,018 - 189,018 91,783 - 91,783
Selling 702,764 (64,320) 638,444 816,191 (72,909) 743,282
Research and
development 87,253 - 87,253 140,710 - 140,710
Depreciation and
amortization 18,117 - 18,117 43,627 - 43,627
Total costs and
expenses 1,389,631 (68,571)

Edgar Filing: INFINITE GROUP INC - Form 10QSB

26